

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

LEJILEX; CRYPTO FREEDOM ALLIANCE OF
TEXAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;
ERIC R. WERNER; GARY GENSLER; CAROLINE
A. CRENSHAW; JAIME E. LIZÁRRAGA; HESTER
M. PEIRCE; and MARK T. UYEDA, in their
official capacities,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:24-cv-00168-O

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS
AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. This Court Can And Should Decide The Merits Of This Case..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable..... 6

 1. Plaintiffs have Article III standing..... 6

 2. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe 11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred by Sovereign Immunity 17

 C. Plaintiffs Have Causes of Action for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief..... 24

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Raise a Discrete Pre-Enforcement Challenge, Not a Programmatic Challenge..... 28

 E. This Court Should Decide Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 32

II. The SEC Has No Statutory Authority To Regulate The Digital Asset Transactions That Will Occur On LEJILEX’s Platform..... 35

 A. Digital Asset Transactions on LEJILEX’s Platform Will Contain None of the Essential Characteristics of an Investment Contract 35

 B. The SEC’s Attempts to Evade Any Limit on Its Authority Are Unavailing..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 11, 16

Agri-Trans Corp. v. Gladders Barge Line, Inc.,
721 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 34

Ala.-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States,
757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 18, 21, 22, 30

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902)..... 25

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 20, 25, 32

AT&T Corp. v. FCC,
349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 17

Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC,
571 F.Supp.3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021) *passim*

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)..... 38

Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC,
70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)..... *passim*

Calderon v. Ashmus,
523 U.S. 740 (1998)..... 15

Carroll v. Safford,
44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845)..... 25

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 25

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA,
801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 15

Collin Cnty. v. Homeowners Ass’n for Values Essential to Neighborhoods,
915 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 20, 24

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 15, 32

Dart v. United States,
848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 25

Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985) 41

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 15

Groos Nat’l Bank v. Comptroller of Currency,
573 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 34

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 23

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 31

Louisiana v. United States,
948 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 30

Lowe v. Ingalls Shipbuilding,
723 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1984) 20

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 27, 29, 30

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... *passim*

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 16

Neese v. Becerra,
640 F.Supp.3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 20, 24

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
833 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 11

Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 15

SEC v. Arcturus Corp.,
928 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 36, 37

SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.,
No. 1:23-cv-01599 (D.D.C. filed June 5, 2023) 8

SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.,
320 U.S. 344 (1943)..... 41

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024)..... 39, 41, 42

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
No. 1:23-cv-04738 (S.D.N.Y. filed June 6, 2023) 8

SEC v. Payward, Inc.,
No. 3:23-cv-06003 (N.D. Cal. filed Nov. 20, 2023) 8

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
682 F.Supp.3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 37

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.,
684 F.Supp.3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 42

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... 36, 39, 40, 41

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cnty.,
343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 33

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 30

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 7, 9

Tex. Emps. ' Ins. Ass'n v. Jackson,
862 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 33

Tex. Med. Ass'n v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
80 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 34

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 23

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 11, 16

TOTAL Gas & Power N. Am., Inc. v. FERC,
859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 17

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 97 F.4th 268 (5th Cir. 2024).....	25
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	38
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	26
<i>Walmart Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12, 17, 18, 22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	31
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	38
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	32
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §551(10).....	22
5 U.S.C. §551(13).....	22
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2).....	23
5 U.S.C. §702.....	18
5 U.S.C. §704.....	28
15 U.S.C. §77b(a)(1).....	35
15 U.S.C. §77t(b).....	20, 25
15 U.S.C. §78c(a)(10).....	35
15 U.S.C. §78e.....	20, 25
15 U.S.C. §78o(a).....	20, 25
15 U.S.C. §78q-1(b)(1).....	20, 25
15 U.S.C. §78u(d)(1).....	20, 25
28 U.S.C. §2201(a).....	24

Other Authorities

Complaint, *SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.*, No. 1:23-cv-01599
(D.D.C. filed June 5, 2023)..... 14

Complaint, *SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.*, No. 1:23-cv-04738
(S.D.N.Y. filed June 6, 2023)..... 14

Complaint, *SEC v. Payward, Inc.*, No. 3:23-cv-06003
(N.D. Cal. filed Nov. 20, 2023)..... 14

Chair Gary Gensler, *Statement on the Approval of Spot Bitcoin Exchange-Traded
Products*, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Jan. 10, 2024),
<http://tinyurl.com/4jmzwy3d> 9
